
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Collins Horsforth; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

J Illingworth Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

Whips Nominee Liberal Democrat 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

J Pryor Headingley; 

A Smart Armley; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2014 as a correct record 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  UPDATE REPORT ON MAXIMISING RE-USE 
 
To consider further progress in working with the re-
use organisations to support tenants in need 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

  DEVELOPING COMMUNITY LETTINGS 
POLICIES 
 
To consider and comment on the new approach to 
developing community lettings policies 
 

21 - 
40 

9   
 

  MONITORING OF THE RESPONSIVE REPAIRS 
SERVICE 
 
To consider a report on the arrangements for 
monitoring housing repairs 
 

41 - 
72 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

73 - 
108 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 11 November 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, P Grahame, 
J Illingworth, D Nagle, J Pryor, A Smart, 
C Towler and G Wilkinson 

 
13 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Illingworth to his first meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board.  The Chair also welcomed Steve Ilee, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board.  
Members were informed that the Tenant Scrutiny Board was particularly 
interested in the Arrears Profiling item on the agenda. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Agenda item 12, Recommendation Tracking – Recommendation 
tracking update in relation to Affordable Housing by Private Developers 
– recommendation 4. (Minute No. 22 refers) 

 
15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however under agenda item 7, Requests for Scrutiny, Councillor P Grahame 
drew the Board’s attention to the fact that she had recently attended a North 
East Quadrant planning meeting in Scholes, also attended by George Hall, 
who had submitted one of the requests for scrutiny.  
 

16 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17 Minutes - 24 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 6 – Matters arising from the minutes 
 
Members were informed that a brief note had been provided by the directorate 
on the powers available to deal with private tenancies on council estates. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

 
Minute No. 9 – Protocol between the Tenant Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny 
Board (Housing and Regeneration) 
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that Tenant Scrutiny Board members did not 
represent specific Wards.  The membership was drawn from existing ALMO 
tenant scrutiny arrangements.  The Tenant Scrutiny Board was currently 
reviewing arrangements for selecting new Board members to take account of 
best practice. 
 
Minute No. 102013/14 Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 
Members were advised that a revised target for completion of adaptations 
was being included in the quarter 2 performance report due in December 
2014. 
 

19 Requests for Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented two requests for Scrutiny which had been received from members 
of the public. 
 
The request for scrutiny received from David Jenkins related to private rented 
sector housing. 
 
The request for scrutiny received fro
[...]
Boden be invited to attend the October 
Scrutiny Board meeting to provide an independent view regarding 
projections for housing growth.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the request for scrutiny related to private sector rented housing be 

refused, but that Members be kept informed regarding progress with 
the housing issues identified as part of the request for scrutiny. 

(c) That Peter Bowden be invited to attend the October Scrutiny Board 
meeting to provide an independent view regarding projections for 
housing growth, to assist the Board in deciding how to respond to the 
request for scrutiny. 

 
20 Implementation of the Review of Housing Management Services  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on progress with the delivery of Housing Management Review 
outcomes. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that bringing the management of the Council’s housing 
stock back in-house had resulted in one-off savings of around £9m with 
£3.25m savings being realised on a recurring basis. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

• Concern about housing difficulties with telephone queries, and planned 
improvements to the out of hours service. 

• A suggestion that details of key housing contacts be provided to Ward 
Members once the restructure was completed.    

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) The Scrutiny Board notes the considerable progress that has been 
made to deliver the outcomes of the Housing Management Review, 
and the benefits (financial and non-financial) that are being realised. 

(b) That details of key housing contacts be provided to Ward Members. 
 
(Councillor Collins joined the meeting at 2.45pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

21 Arrears Profiling  
 

The Director of
[...]
ented an 
update on progress to secure new housing development on Council owned 
brownfield land. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

• Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration, City Development 

• Edward Rowland, Principal Land and Property Officer, City 
Development. 

 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

• Council Brownfield Land Update Schedule. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification that 7 Barraclough Yard, Butcher Lane, was in the 
Rothwell Ward not the Kirkstall Ward, as stated in the Council 
Brownfield Land Update Schedule.  Officers undertook to update the 
Schedule accordingly. 

• Concern whether the proposed housing development on the Dalesman 
public house site in Kirkstall was the most appropriate use for the 
community.  The Board was advised that discussions had taken place 
with the leaseholder to agree a productive use for the site.  The Board 
asked that Ward Members be consulted regarding any planned 
development. 

• Confirmation regarding the role of the Property Panel.   

• A request that a written response be provided to the questions 
submitted by Councillor Anderson regarding Holt Park.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That Ward Members be consulted regarding planned development at 

the Dalesman Public House in Kirkstall. 
(c) That the Council Brownfield Land Update Schedule be reported back to 

the Scrutiny Board on a quarterly basis. 
(d) That a written response be provided to the questions submitted by 

Councillor Anderson regarding Holt Park 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

 
(Councillor Nagle left the meeting at 4.00pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

23 Financial Position Statement 2014/15 - City Development and 
Environment and Housing Directorates  

 
The Directors of Environment and Housing and City Development submitted a 
joint report which presented a financial
[...]
e Rented Sector Housing – Recommendation 4 – Achieved 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 1 – 
Achieved 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 2 – Stop 
monitoring as superseded 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 3 (ii) – 
Not achieved (Progress made acceptable. Continue Monitoring.) 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 6 – 
Achieved  

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 9 (i) – 
Defer consideration to the next meeting, to be considered alongside 
George Hall’s request for scrutiny. 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 3 (i) – 
Not achieved.  The Scrutiny Board to define a new piece of work 
regarding the issue of institutional finance. 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 4 – Not 
achieved.  The Scrutiny Board to define a new piece of work regarding 
the issue of institutional finance. 

• Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Recommendation 5 – Not 
achieved.  The Scrutiny Board to define a new piece of work regarding 
the issue of institutional finance. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set 
out above. 
 

25 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal year. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

• The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule 

• Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16 July 2014 

• Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 23 July 2014. 
 
Members were advised that the Tenant Scrutiny Board was commencing its 
inquiry into Annual Tenancy Visits at its meeting on Wednesday, 24 
September 2014.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was also advised about follow up work identified by the 
Housing Standards working group to comment on the explanatory 
memorandum to accompany the Leeds Housing Standard prior to approval. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

 
Members requested that a report on the housing repairs performance 
monitoring system be added to the work schedule 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved, subject to the above 
additions. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.35pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 28th October 2014 

Subject: Update report on maximising re-use 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the Scrutiny Board meeting on 25 March 2014, officers were asked to look at 
measures to increase the supply of electrical appliances to re-use organisations as the 
Board felt that provision of fridges and cookers would have a direct and positive impact 
on the health and wellbeing of vulnerable households.  

2. The Leeds Furniture Re-use Group (LFRG) is a network of seven furniture re-use 
organisations. These organisations work together and in partnership with Waste 
Management Services (WMS) in Environment and Housing to collect unwanted 
furniture and household items and provide these to people in need either free of 
charge following a referral from partner agencies or at low cost.  

3. Given that tackling debt and poverty and minimising waste / maximising re-use and 
recycling are key council 
[...]
ur original complaint with 	
		  any next steps.

If you wish to request a further review of the outcome of your complaint, you will normally 
have 28 days from the date of our initial response to do this, unless there are exceptional 
circumstances.  

We would ask you to provide more information about why you are requesting this.  
However, consideration will normally only be given to new facts and evidence, or to 
comments on the facts and evidence on which we have relied as part of the investigation.  
Any unrelated issues raised will be dealt with separately.  

Next steps
There is no further right of appeal to Leeds City Council following completion of a review 
of your complaint.  Within our final response, we will inform you of your right to take your 
complaint further if you remain dissatisfied.  Our response will contain the contact details 
for the appropriate Ombudsman’s office.

Further information can be found at: www.leeds.gov.uk/compliments.

Page 71



Repairs handbook
Designed by Marketing and Communications Team

March 2014

Page 72



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 28 October 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s September meeting. It will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. The minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 24 September 2014 are 

attached at appendix 2 for the Board’s information. 
 
3. Also attached at appendix 3 are the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 

17 September and 15 October 2014, for the Board’s information. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
4.     Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 

appropriate. 
 

 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review June July August 
 

Provision of cookers for 
tenants in need 
 

 Visit to furniture re-use organisations 
29/7/14 

 

 
 

   

Requests for scrutiny    

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
  

  Leeds Housing Standard  
WG 28/8/14 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
  

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

   

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 4 performance report 
SB 24/6/14 

  

 
 
 
 

P
age 75



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review September October November 
 

Provision of cookers for 
tenants in need 
 

 To consider a report back on proposals 
discussed with furniture re-use 
organisations in March and July 
SB 28/10/14 

 

Rent Arrears 
 
 

To consider a detailed report on the 
management of rent arrears 
(Requested March 2014) 
SB 23/9/14 

 Further report on technical arrears 
and low-level arrears 
SB 11/11/14 

Housing delivery by the 
Pri
[...]
anked Kevin and Maddie for their 
positive contribution to the work of tenant scrutiny. 
 

16 Minutes - 23 July 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17 Draft Terms of Reference - Annual Tenancy Visits  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into annual tenancy 
visits. 
 
A copy of the draft terms of reference had been issued to members after the 
meeting in July for comment.  Responses had been received from the Chair 
and Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the inquiry be approved. 

Page 79



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

 
18 Scrutiny Inquiry - Annual Tenancy Visits  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s first session into Annual Tenancy 
Visits (ATVs). 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

• Report of the Chief Officer (Housing Management), including the 
purpose of the visits, performance in 2013 and progress since April 
2014 

• A copy of the Tenancy Agreement 

• Details of the Lone Working Training given to Housing Officers. 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 

• Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management) 

• Amanda Britton, Tenant and Community Involvement Manager. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The benefits of the ATV to the landlord and tenant, ensuring that 
tenants were effectively managing their homes and taking action on 
tenant fraud.   

• Ensuring a more personalised service for tenants by reducing Housing 
officer patch sizes. 

• Confirmation that there had been approximately 10 cases of tenancy 
fraud / sub-letting over the previous year.  The majority of tenancy 
fraud cases had been identified by Housing officers through their day to 
day work. 

• Acknowledge
[...]
red be provided as part of the Board’s 
inquiry. 

(b) That the Board undertakes visits to Housing offices, identifying best 
practice and areas for review. 

(c) That the information gathered on the visits be reported back to the 
October Board meeting. 

 
21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 16 October 2011 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.25pm) 
 
 
 

Page 82



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, M Dobson, S Golton, 
P Gruen, R Lewis, L Mulherin, A Ogilvie 
and L Yeadon 

 
 

55 Chair of the Meeting  
In accordance with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.5, in 
the absence of Councillor Wakefield, who had submitted his apologies for 
absence from the meeting, Councillor Blake presided as Chair of the Board 
for the duration of the meeting. 
  

56 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
  
Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Lease at Less Than Best Consideration: 
Agreement to Lease 4 Miscellaneous Properties to GIPSIL on a 21 Year 
Lease Agreement’, referred to in Minute No. 68 is designated as exempt in 
accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained within 
the appendix relates to the financial or business affairs of particular persons, 
or organisations, and of the Council. This information is not publicly available 
from the statutory registers of information kept in respect of certain companies 
and charities. It is considered that since this information is to be used as part 
of one to one negotiations in respect of the leases of these properties in this 
report, it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in 
time. Also, it is considered that the release of such information would or would 
be likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other 
similar transactions of other similar properties. It is therefore considered that 
this element of the report should be treated as exempt under Rule 10.4.3 of 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
  

57 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business, however, it was noted that Board 
Members had been provided with correspondence received from the 
Education Funding Agency in respect of the agenda item entitled, ‘Transfer of 
the Former Fir Tree Primary School to the Khalsa Education Trust’ (Minute 
No. 78 refers).   

Page 83



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 

 

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Allotment Rental Charges’, 
Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his position as President of 
the Calverley Horticultural Society.  
  
Regarding the same item, Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Vice President of Leeds and District Allotment Gardeners’ 
Federation. Having sought advice at the meeting, it was confirmed to 
Councillor Golton that his position did not preclude him from participating in 
the relevant item (Minute No. 70 refers).   
  

59 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes
[...]
age the Council’s interests, as it 
would decrease bidders’ confidence in the Council’s procurement processes. 
It is therefore determined that in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

81 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting an updated 
version of exempt Appendix A to agenda item 7 entitled, ‘Leeds City Region 
Green Deal and ECO Scheme’ had been circulated to Board members for 
their consideration (Minute No. 86 refers).   
  

82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting.  
 

Page 99



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2014 

 

83 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  
TRANSPORT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

84 Leeds Bradford International Airport  
The Director of City Development submitted a report setting out the main 
principles for the development of the Council’s policy relating to the growth of 
Leeds Bradford International Airport (LBIA). The report considered the 
Council’s approach towards enhancing the positive role of LBIA in supporting 
economic and jobs growth and providing international connections. 
Additionally, the report presented the framework for the planned growth and 
improvement of the airport and its wider supporting infrastructure; together 
with the Council’s intentions around developing a unified approach across site 
allocations, transport and economic development. 
  
Emphasis was placed upon the integral role played by the airport in ensuring 
the future economic competitiveness of both the local and regional economy, 
whilst the support which existed for improvements to the airport’s accessibility 
and connectivity was highlighted.    
  
Responding to an enquiry

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, P Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, J Pryor, K Renshaw, 
A Smart and C Towler 

 
 

27 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair advised that Richard Mills was leaving the Council under the Early 
Leavers’ Initiative.  The Board wished to place on record its thanks to Richard 
for his hard work and support to Elected Members over the years. 
 
Members were also advised that Steve Ilee had resigned as Chair of Tenant 
Scrutiny Board.  A report was being submitted to the November meeting of 
Tenant Scrutiny Board to agree the appointment of a new Chair for the 
remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

28 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

29 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Nagle and G 
Wilkinson.  Notification had been received that Councillor K Renshaw was to 
substitute for Councillor D Nagle. 
 

31 Minutes - 23 September 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

32 Update report on maximising re-use  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on further progress with re-use organisations to support tenants in 
need. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 

 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel) 

- Lorraine Wright, Housing Services Manager, Environment and Housing 
- Janice Frost, Business Officer, Environment and Housing 
- Tony Butler, Head of Maintenance Operations, Environment and 

Housing 
- Tina Markey, Voids Service Manager, Environment and Housing 
- Ali Ward, Leeds Furniture Re-Use Group / Emmaus. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Update regarding issues associated with the bulk purchasing of 
electrical items for re-use.   

• A request for further information about using annual tenancy visits to 
establish whether tenants had access to cooking facilities and 
signposting arrangements to re-use organisations. 

• A request that Ward Councillors be invited to attend Community action 
days.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) To explore storage options to enable the bulk purchasing of electrical 

items for re-use. 
 
(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 1.40pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

33 Developing Community Lettings Policies  
 

The Chief Officer (Housing Management) submitted a report which outlined 
the new approach to developing community lettings policies. 
 
A list of local lettings policies was appended to the report for Members’ 
information. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel) 

- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management), Environment and 
Housing 

- Kath Bramall, Housing Manager (Lettings and Tenancy Management), 
Environment and Housing 

- Lynne Hamshaw, Lettings and Tenancy Manager, Environment and 
Housing. 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 

 

The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Development of a new and consistent approach to local lettings. 
• A request that all properties should be considered, not just those with 

existing local policies in place. 

• Concern about the eligibility criteria applied to the council housing 
waiting list, specifically in relation to applicants that already owned their 
home.  It was suggested that this formed part of the overall review 
being undertaken. 

• The need to simplify the process around age restrictions. 
• Empowering Housing Managers to exercise local knowledge. 
• Concerns associated with segregating different age groups. 
• The support needs of some tenants. 
• The criteria for access to sheltered housing. 
• Development of pre-tenancy training to help manage expectations.  

The Board requested further information about this. 

• Legal implications associated with defining local connections. 
• A request that the draft policy be reported back to the Scrutiny Board 

prior to final approval.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the draft policy be reported back to the Scrutiny Board prior to 

final approval. 
 

34 Monitoring of the Responsive Repairs Service  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which outlined 
arrangements for monitoring housing repairs. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Repairs and Maintenance Handbook – Leeds City Council guide to 
repairs service. 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel) 

- Steve Hunt, Chief Officer (Property and Contracts), Environment and 
Housing 

- Tony Butler, Head of Maintenance Operations, Environment and 
Housing 

- Robert Goor, Responsive / Planned Service Manager, Environment 
and Housing. 

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 

 

The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification regarding levels of responsive repair priorities and other 
planned improvement work. 

• Confirmation that the contract enabled a financial deduction to be 
levied if Mears did not meet its targets. 

• Marked improvement in performance compared to the overall position 
12 months ago. 

• Concern about the small amount of repairs reported to the council on-
line (approximately 1%) and acknowledgement of improvements to the 
on-line reporting facility. 

• Concern about the impact of missed appointments on tenants, 
particularly those that had taken leave from work. 

• Confirmation that a tenants’ insurance scheme was in place and 
publicised in the Council’s Housing Leeds newsletter, issued to all 
tenants. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

35 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule 
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 24 September 

2014 
- Minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 17 September and 

15 October 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved. 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 11 November 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.45pm) 
 
 
 


